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REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL ADDENDUM

RFP NO.: 15-3090R
TO BE OPENED: 4/27/2015
TITLE: Comprehensive Media Campaign for Prescription Drug Abuse Prevention
ADDENDUM NO. 2
To All Offerors:

Attached are written questions received in response to this RFP.  These questions, along with the State's response, become an official amendment to this RFP.

The purpose of this addendum is to clarify the Cost Proposal as found in Section 5.
All other terms of the subject "Request for Proposal" are to remain as previously stated.

Acknowledgment of Addendum:

The offeror for this solicitation must acknowledge receipt of this addendum.  This page must be submitted at the time set for the proposal opening or the proposal may be disqualified from further consideration.

I acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 2
Signed: ___________________________________

Company Name: ____________________________

Date: ______________________

Sincerely,

Rhonda R. Grandy
Contracts Officer

	Question Number
	Page Number
	Section Number
	Questions & Answers for RFP 15-3090R

	1. 
	5
	15
	Q.
If a group were to propose a lower total cost option, that being one that did not spend all of the $800,000 allocated for this campaign, would that be considered any differently than one that did in fact spend the budget in its entirety?

A.
Yes.  First, please keep in mind to use the maximum funding figure not to exceed $350,000 for the initial contract term of May 1, 2015 – April 30, 2016 for this proposal.  Please see the answer to Question 54 in Addendum No. 1.
The offeror with the lowest total bid gets the full amount of points in the cost proposal section.  The rest of the bids are awarded points based on the following equation, which is also found at the bottom of page 18 of the RFP:

Lowest Responsive Offer Total Cost
x
Number of available points = Award Points


This Offeror's Total Cost

Here is an example of this equation at work using imagined numbers that would fit with this RFP.  Let’s pretend the lowest bid was $330,000 for the first contract year (that offeror receives the full points available in the cost proposal section), and the offeror this equation is now scoring bid $345,000.  There are 800 points available in the cost proposal section:

$330,000    X    800   =  765 points for the offeror who bid $345,000

$345,000



	2. 
	5
	15
	Q.
In the original Q&A there were a number of questions surrounding the cost proposal that included could we have a blended rate or could we submit an hourly rate or task pricing, etc.. The answer that accompanied the question included "Please keep in mind you must also include total estimated spend for the initial contract term."
The questions are as follows:

1. Does the above bolded term mean that our estimate should include funds up to $350,000?For example:

Media = $XXX

Production/Subcontractors, etc. = $XXX

Agency Costs = $XXX

And if the answer is "yes" according to the scoring calculation the lowest bidder under $350,000 gets the highest score in the cost proposal section. 
2. If the above is true, what is the significance of listing the hourly costs and number of hours? I don't see how this information is relevant to the scoring.
If the above is not correct, then: 

3. Is the scoring equation only being calculated on the agency costs? And the lowest bidder of agency costs receives the highest score? If this is the case, I can see a scenario that would give freelancers an advantage and be unfair to full service ad agencies based solely on the language (see example below).

Ex: I'm Joe Smith and I've created a group of freelancers to work on this project with me. I list that for agency time (which would only be Joe's time) the following:

Media = $210,000

Agency Costs = $20,000

Production/Subcontractors, etc. = $120,000

Joe Smith is saying that only $20k would go to agency fees (since he is a one man shop) and therefore his cost would be the lowest when in reality there is still a lot of costs associated to produce the work. Joe would receive a lot of points for the "agency" being inexpensive but he could be taking a mark-up or percentage on the production/subcontractors costs and in actuality increasing his bottom line.

A.    1. Yes, and also yes.  The offeror with the lowest total bid gets the full amount of points in the cost proposal section.  The rest of the bids are awarded points based on the following equation, which is also found at the bottom of page 18 of the RFP:
Lowest Responsive Offer Total Cost
x
Number of available points = Award Points


This Offeror's Total Cost

Here is an example of this equation at work using imagined numbers that would fit with this RFP.  Let’s pretend the lowest bid was $330,000 for the first contract year (that offeror receives the full points available in the cost proposal section), and the offeror this equation is now scoring bid $345,000.  There are 800 points available in the cost proposal section:

$330,000    X    800   =  765 points for the offeror who bid $345,000
$345,000

2. You can either list hourly rates and number of hours, or use a blended rate for all services and number of hours (refer to Question 15 in Addendum No. 1, the initial Question and Answer document for this RFP).  Regardless of which type of rate you use, you must show the total cost for the initial contract term for both your agency services AND media placement.  They should appear separately.  While the hourly or blended rates do not affect the scoring of the cost proposal section, the proposals must still allocate at least 60% of the funds for media placement.  That is why it is important for the evaluation committee to be able to see the breakdown between agency costs and media placement costs.  Please see the answer to Question 33 in Addendum No. 1.
3. No, the scoring equation is based on the total cost proposal bid for the entire first contract term, not to exceed $350,000.  Please see the answer to Question 54 in Addendum No. 1.
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